

**IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

MANHATTAN | VAUGHN, JVP,
Appellant,

v.

**JOSEFINA GARCIA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR
TO THE ESTATE OF ANGEL GARCIA;
and ORBELINDA HERRERA, AS NEXT FRIEND OF
A.G. AND B.G. (MINORS),**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 80th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas,
Cause No. 2013-76550; Hon. Larry Weiman Presiding

**Brief of Amici Curiae Texas Building Branch of the Associated General
Contractors of America, Associated Builders and Contractors of Texas,
TEXO – The Construction Association, Associated General Contractors –
Houston Chapter, American Subcontractors Association, Inc., Higginbotham
Insurance and American Contractors Insurance Company Risk Retention
Group in support of Manhattan | Vaughn, Appellant**

COKINOS | YOUNG
Patrick J. Wielinski
State Bar No. 21432450
Travis M. Brown
State Bar No. 24061890
105 Decker Court, Suite 800
Irving, Texas 75062
817-635-3620 Telephone
817-635-3633 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....5

INTRODUCTION5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT15

 I. The Garcias’ Insistence That Manhattan | Vaughn Is Not Entitled
 To The Exclusive Remedy Rule Because It Provided Nothing Is
 Contrary To Two Decades Of Texas Case Law.....16

 A. A general contractor provides workers compensation
 insurance by requiring a subcontractor’s enrollment in an
 OCIP.....17

 B. *HCBeck* further solidified the broad application of the
 exclusive remedy under § 406.123.....18

 II. There Is No “Ultimate Responsibility” Requirement In Texas.20

 A. The Act confers statutory employer status based on
 voluntary provision of workers compensation insurance, not
 ultimate responsibility.....21

 1. The Texas system is an intentional departure from the
 approach of many states, which have ultimate
 responsibility systems.....22

 2. In 1983, Texas took a different approach when it added the
 written agreement provision now codified as § 406.123.24

B.	In the Texas voluntary workers compensation system, an ultimate responsibility requirement would not further the Act’s goals.	26
III.	Even If <i>HCBeck</i> Added An “Ultimate Responsibility” Requirement To The Statute, Manhattan Vaughn Is Still Entitled To Exclusive Remedy Protection.	27
A.	Texas A&M is a “general contractor” as contemplated in § 406.123.	28
B.	Under the Texas Supreme Court’s most recent OCIP opinion, Garcia and Manhattan Vaughn are co-employees.	30
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berkel & Co. Contractors, Inc. v. Lee, No. 14-15-00787-CV, 2017 WL 2986856, --- S.W.3d ---, (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Jul. 13, 2017, no pet. h.).....30

Buzard v. Super Walls, Inc., 681 P.2d 520 (Colo. 1984)22, 23

Cities of Austin, Dallas, Fort Worth & Hereford v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co., 92 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. 2002)24

Clinard v. CXT Inc., No. W–12–CV–116, 2013 WL 12126252 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2013).....19

England v. Beers Constr. Co., 479 S.E.2d 420 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)22, 23

Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers, 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....*passim*

HCBeck, Ltd v. Rice, 284 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. 2009)*passim*

Hunt Constr. Grp., Inc. v. Konecny, 290 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. denied)24

McCarthy v. Dan Lepore & Sons Co., 724 A.2d 938 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....22, 23

Newport v. Crane Serv. Inc., 649 P.2d 765 (Okla. 1982).....22, 23

Pennington v. Jenkins-Essex Constr., Inc., 238 S.W.3d 660, 663 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006)22

Salyer v. Mason Techs. Inc., 690 So. 2d 1183 (Miss. 1997)22, 23

Street v. Alpha Constr. Servs., 143 P.3d 187 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)22

Summers v. Entergy Gulf States, Inc., 282 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. App.—Beaumont, 2004, pet. granted)28

TIC Energy & Chemical, Inc. v. Martin, 498 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. 2016)*passim*

Valadez v. MEMC Pasadena, Inc., No. 01–09–00778–CV, 2011 WL 743099 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 3, 2011, no pet.)5, 14

Williams v. Brown & Root, Inc., 947 S.W.2d 673 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1997, no writ)17, 18

Statutes and Codes

Act of May 20, 1963, 58th Leg., R.S., ch. 437, § 1, 1963 Tex. Gen. Laws 1132 7

Act of May 28, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., ch. 950, § 1, sec. 6, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 52109, 24

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.011(b)29

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 151.003 (West).....10

Tex. Ins. Code § 151.102 in Subchapter C of Chapter 15110

Tex. Ins. Code § 151.10310

Tex. Lab. Code § 408.001(a)24

Tex. Lab. Code § 406.12129

Tex. Lab. Code § 406.123*passim*

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 8308-3.05(e).....18

Other

WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 948 (1990)24
